

APHC010097282006



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3572]

MONDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BALAJI MEDAMALLI

APPEAL SUIT NO: 270/2006

Between:

1. NANDIPATI VISWANADHA RAMA KRISHNA RAJU AND 2 OTHERS,
S/O. LATE PANDURANGA VITTALRAO BUSINESS D.NO. 11-54-1/23
(UPSTAIRS) NANDIPATIVARI STREET VIJAYAWADA, KRISHNA
DISTRICT
2. NANDIPATI CHIRANJEEVI, S/O. LATE VITTAL RAO BUSINESS IN
ELECTRICAL GOODS D.NO. 11-37-7 CHIPPADAVARI STREET
VIJAYAWADA, KRISHNA DISTRICT
3. NANDIPATI YUGANDHARA JANARDHAN (DIED) PER LRS 4 TO 6,
S/O. LATE PANDURANGA VITTALRAO BUSINESS IN ELECTRICAL
GOODS D.NO. 11-37-7 CHIPPADAVARI STREET VIJAYAWADA,
KRISHNA DISTRICT
4. NANDIPATI KUSUMA KUMARI,, W/O. YUGUNDHARA JANARDHAN,
AGED ABOUT 50 YEARS, R/O. VIJAYAWADA, R/O.D.NO.11-37-7,
CHIPPADAVARI STREET, VIJAYAWADA, KRISHNA DISTRICT.
5. N.D.M. RAJYA LAKSHMI,, D/O. YUGUNDHARA JANARDHAN, AGED
ABOUT 22 YEARS, R/O. VIJAYAWADA, R/O.D.NO.11-37-7,
CHIPPADAVARI STREET, VIJAYAWADA, KRISHNA DISTRICT.

6.N.TEJASRI,, D/O. YUGUNDHARA JANARDHAN, AGED ABOUT YEARS, R/O. VIJAYAWADA, R/O.D.NO.11-37-7, CHIPPADEVARI STREET, VIJAYAWADA, KRISHNA DISTRICT. APPELLANT NOS. 4 TO 6 ARE BROUGHT ON RECORD AS LRS OF DECEASED APPELLANT NO.3 VIDE COURT ORDER DATED 17.03.2025 IN I.A.NO.2 OF 2023 IN A.S.NO.270 OF 2006.

...APPELLANT(S)

AND

- 1.NANDIPATI VENKLATA SIR KRISHNA MOHANA RAO 4 OTHERS, S/O. LATE VENKATA NARASIMHA RAO BUSINESS R/O. 1-25-345 ADINARAYANA BHAVAN SAMARANGAM CHOWK
- 2.NANDIPATI GANGHADHARA KARAMCHAND GANDHI DIED PER LRS, S/O. LATE VENKATA NARASIMHA RAO BUSINESS R/O. 11-25-347 SAMARANGAM CHOWK
- 3.N SUSHEELA, W/O. LATE NANDIPATI GANGHADHARA KARAMCHAND GANDHI, 11-25-345, SAMARANGAM CHOWK, VIJAYAWADA.
- 4.N NARASIMHA RAO, S/O. LATE NANDIPATI GANGHADHARA KARAMCHAND GANDHI, VISION ELECTRICAL AND ELCESTRONICS, 11-25-345, SAMARANGAM CHOWK, VIJAYAWADA.
- 5.N GOPALA KRISHNA, S/O. LATE NANDIPATI GANGHADHARA KARAMCHAND GANDHI, 11-25-345, SAMARANGAM CHOWK, VIJAYAWADA. (RR 3 TO 5 BROUGHT ON RECORD AS LR'S OF THE DECEASED R2 AS PER COURT ORDER DATED 14-12-06 IN

...RESPONDENT(S):

APPEAL SUIT NO: 444/2006

Between:

- 1.N. VENKATA SRI KRISHNA MOHANA RAO, KRISHNA DIST., S/O LATE VENKATA NARSIMHA RAO PROPERTIES & BUSINESS R/O 1-

25-345, ADINARAYANA BHAVAN, SAMARANGAM CHOWK,
VIJAYAWADA,

2.NANDIPATI LEELA RAGHUNATHA RAO,, AGED 46 YEARS, S/O
LATE N.V.S.K RAO, BUSINESS, R/O. 1-47-19/4, VIJAYAKRISHNA
BUILDING, TAYARAMMA STREET, K.K.NAGAR, VIDYADHARA
PURAM, VIJAYAWADA - 520012.

3.GOPU VALLI,, AGED 56 YEARS, W/O PRABHAKAR, H.NO.7 - 42
UPSTAIRS, COLLEGE ROAD, JAMMIKUNTA, 505122, KARIM
NAGAR DISTRICT.

4.A.RAJANI,, AGED 54 YEARS, W/O PRABHAKAR, H.NO.7 - 42
UPSTAIRS, COLLEGE ROAD, JAMMIKUNTA 505122, KARIM
NAGAR DISTRICT.

5.N.PRAMEELA RANI,, 52 YEARS, W/O VENKATESWARLU, M/S
SUDHEER MEDICALS, PATTABHI PURAM, GUNTUR 6.

6.NANDIPATI VENKATA NARASIMHA RAO,, AGED 50 YEARS, S/O
LATE N.V.S.K.MOHAN RAO, ANDHRA BANK, RAGHAVAPURAM,
VIA CHINTALAPUDI MANDAL, EAST GODAVARI DISTRICT 534460.

7.KOTHURI DIVYA VANI,, AGED 49 YEARS, W/O. RAMESH BABU,
DHANUNJAYA TRADERS, NEAR SIVUDU BOMMA CENTER,
NARASARAO PETA 522601.

8.K.KANCHANA LATHA,, AGED 47 YEARS, W/O RAJESWARA RAO,
M/S SWAMY AYYAPPA FERTILIZERS, MORRIS PET, TENALI
522202.

9.TADIKONDA LAVALIKA DEVI,, AGED 44 YEARS, W/O HARI
KRISHNA PRASAD, M/S T.V.S.JEWELLERS, BRODIPET, GUNTUR -
522202. APPELLANT NOS.2 TO 9 ARE BROUGHT ON RECORD
AS LRS OF DECEASED SOLE APPELLANT VIDE COURT ORDER
DATED 25.06.2025 IN I.A.NO.3 OF 2020 IN A.S.NO.444 OF 2006.

...APPELLANT(S)

AND

- 1.N GANGADHARA KARAMCHAND GANDHI 3 ORS KRISHNA DIST, S/O LATE VENKATA NARASIMHA RAO BUSINESS IN ELELCTRICAL GOODS R/O D.NO. 11-25-347, SAMARANGAM CHOWK, VIJAYAWADA, KRISHNA DIST.
- 2.N VISWANATHA RAMA KRISHNA RAJU, S/O LATE PANDURANGA VITTALRAO BUSINESS R/O D.NO. 11-54-1/23 (UPSTAIRS) NANDIPATIVARI STREET, VIJAYAWDA,
- 3.N CHIRANJEEVI, S/O LATE VITTAL RAO BUSINESS IN ELECTRICAL GOODS R/O 11-37-7, CHIPPADAVARI STREET, VIJAYAWADA,
- 4.N YUGANANDHARA JANARDHAN, S/O PANDURANGA VITTALRAO BUSINESS IN ELECTRICAL GOODS R/O 11-37-7, CHIPPADAVARI STREET, VIJAYAWADA,
- 5.NANDIPATI NARASIMHA RAO, S/O. LATE NANDIPATI GANGADHARA KARAMCHAND GANDI, OCC BUSINESS, M/S VISION ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONICS, R/O D.NO.11-25-345, SAMRANGAM CHOWK, VIJAYAWADA 520001.
- 6.NANDIPATI GOPALA KRISHNA, S-O LATE NANDIPATI GANGADHARA KARAMCHAND GANDHI OCC BUSINESS, M-S VIJAYA SAI ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONICS, R-O D.NO.11-25-345, SAMRANGAM CHOWK, VIJAYAWADA 520001
RESPONDENT NOS. 5 AND 6 ARE BROUGHT ON RECORD AS LRS OF DECEASED RESPONDENT NO.1 VIDE COURT ORDER DATED 25.06.2025 IN I.A.NO.2 OF 2006 ASMP.NO.2558 OF 2006 IN A.S.NO.444 OF 2006

...RESPONDENT(S):

Counsel for the Appellant(S):

- 1.Y SUBRAHMANYAM
- 2.RAVULA NAGARJUNA

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

- 1.RAMA MOHAN PALANKI
- 2.V S R ANJANEYALU
- 3.KOGANTI NAGESWARA RAO
- 4.-

The Court made the following:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BALAJI MEDAMALLI

A.S.Nos. 270 and 444 of 2006

COMMON JUDGMENT: *(per Hon'ble Sri Justice Ravi Nath Tilhari)*

A.S.No.270 of 2006 has been filed by the defendant Nos.2 to

4. The 1st defendant is the 2nd respondent in the appeal.
 2. A.S.No.444 of 2006 has been filed by the plaintiff.
 3. The suit for partition filed by the plaintiff in O.S.No.66 of 1999 was dismissed on 17.03.2006 by the learned VII Additional District Judge (Fast Track Court), Krishna at Vijayawada, recording the finding in favour of the 1st defendant. The case of the 1st defendant was based on the Will.
 4. The paper book has been placed by the Registry.
 5. None appears for the parties in either of the appeals.
 6. The matters pertain to the year 2006 and are listed in the Weekly Cause List.
 7. Both the Appeal Suits are dismissed for want of prosecution.
- There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, interlocutory applications pending if any, shall stand closed.

RAVI NATH TILHARI, J

BALAJI MEDAMALLI, J

Date: 27.04.2026.
Pab

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BALAJI MEDAMALLI

A.S.Nos. 270 and 444 of 2006

27.04.2026

Pab